MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF BLAINE
COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ON JANUARY 19, 2021, IN WATONGA, OKLAHOMA.

The Blaine County Board of Commissioners met with the following members present:
Brandon Schultz, Chairman; Mike Allen, Member; Raymond Scheffler, Member; and
Jennifer Haigler, County Clerk.

Ofthers present were: Rhonda Lance, Cyndi Arnold, Jill Driever, Jim Shelton, Becky
Bedwell, Brenda Rice, Donna Hoskins, Travis Daugherty, Christy Matli, and Rian Parker.

The advance public notice for the meeting was posted on three exit doors to the
Courthouse and in the County Clerk’s Office on January 15, 2021, at 2:00 A.M.

Allen made a motion to approve agenda and amending to include vendor name on
item #10 and changing the wording on item #11 to state oulfitting a command truck.
Scheffler seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen, Scheffler, and Schultz.
Scheffler made a motion to approve the minutes from the January 11, 2021 regular
meeting. Allen seconded the motion. Voting aye were Scheffler, Allen, and Schultz.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:
No Action taken on the annual jail inspection.

NEW BUSINESS:
REGULAR BUSINESS:

Allen made a moftion to approve Blanket Purchase Orders, which are on file in the
County Clerk’s Office for public inspection on Monday through Friday from 8:00 AM fo
4:00 PM. Scheffler seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen, Scheffler, and Schultz.

Scheffler made a motion to approve the Payroll Claims. Allen seconded the motion.
Voting aye were Scheffler, Allen, and Schultz.

Allen made a motion to approve the detention transportation claims to the Sheriff
Department from the State of Oklahoma Office of Juvenile Affairs. Scheffler seconded
the motion. Voting aye were Allen, Scheffler, and Schultz.

Allen made a motion to approve the declaration of surplus for the Sheriff Department for
a 2011 F-150 Ford pick-up; this is correcting the declaration of surplus approved during
the January 11, 2021 BOC meeting that had incorrect information listed. Scheffler
seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen, Scheffler, and Schultz.

Scheffler made a motion to approve the employment of Stacey Walters as Jail
Administrator for the Sheriff Department effective January 4, 2021. Allen seconded the
motion. Voting aye were Scheffler, Allen, and Schultz.

Allen made a motion to approve the publication of annual salaries for Blaine County.
Scheffler seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen, Scheffler, and Schuliz.

As per Senate Bill 484, 19 O.S. 1981, 444, the annual salaries of all county employees are to be
published in February. Please note that these are annual salaries and those with an asterisk (*)
indicate salaries that are less than twelve (12) months.

BLAINE COUNTY EMPLOYEES

2020 Wages
George Allen $ 42,793.75  Rhonda Lance S 42,640.00
Michael Allen $ 53,626.56  Jennifer Lang S 34,938.48
Antonio Almaguer S 53,626.56 Carolyn Lawson S 40,560.00
Aaron Arias Vales* S  6,699.92 Belen Locke* S 27,314.86
Lacey Arias Vales S 34,938.48  Jana Loewen S 30,000.72
Adrian Arnold S 40,618.50 Michael Mangrum* S 6,337.50
Cynthia Arnold $ 42,640.00 Beth Massey S 36,738.48
Logan Arnold $ 40,560.00  Christy Matli S 53,626.56
Kenneth Ashby S 40,560.00 Michael McCullah S 40,560.00



Danny Aytes
Stephanie Baker
Sabra Barnes
Christina Beavers
Donna Bell
Rhonda Bizzell
Jamie Black*
Brady Blankenship*
Donald Brown
Kelli Brown

Lori Brown*
Bronc Bryant*
Kristi Campos
Crystal Campos-Perez
Robert Cancemi*
Justin Chapman
Jennifer Coffman
Carrie D. Compton*
Louise Cooper
Allen Cowan

Eric Denning

Jill Driever

Paul Edsall
Tammy Edsall
Randy Garrett*
Jarrett George
Thomas Gibbons*
Monty Goodwin
Denice Green
Robert Greer
James Gregerson
John Gregerson
Randy Gunsaulis
Jennifer Haigler
Gayle Hajny*

Phil Harney
Brittany Harris
Darryl Hicks
Donna Hoskins
Edgar laheta-Porras*
Keith Jacks
Gerald Jantzen
Larry Jenkins*
Sabrina Keenan*
Jacob Klassen
Adrian Lamar
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36,949.87
34,938.48
37,051.92
34,938.48
34,938.48
37,051.92
16,412.50
6,037.50
40,750.13
37,051.92
30,498.00
200.00
35,878.27
34,938.48
26,193.50
40,560.00
36,738.48
5,262.19
34,938.48
34,938.48
35,948.48
40,560.00
34,938.48
31,765.56
32,905.00
36,049.48
4,200.00
35,849.98
34,978.48
35,000.77
38,480.00
40,560.00
37,786.13
53,626.56
1,208.24
38,480.00
26,411.54
40,560.00
53,626.56
8,400.00
40,560.00
40,560.00
80.00
4,705.00
40,560.00
38,480.00

Pamela McCullah*
Dwight Mcgee
Lana Melchor*
Kristy Miller
Marie Milligan*
Jessica Montoya
Julia Nagel

Jodi Nelson-Vowell*
Allison Parker
Rian Parker
James Pate*

Rudy Patzowsky*
William Pittman
Deborah Plummer
Jason Porter
Steven Reed*
Ronald Reyburn
Brenda Rice
Dwain Richey
David Robertson*
Sandra Roever*
Mike Russell*
Cassi Scheffler
Danny Scheffler
Raymond Scheffler
Brandon Schultz
Brian Seville*
Jessica Shannon*
James Shelton
Dwight Slagell
Christina Smith
John Smith
Candace Stinson
Brandy Stratton
Terence Sullins*
Richard Swaggart*
Barbara Underwood*
Heather Veiths*
Laura Waugh
Joann West
Joshua Wilder
Vicki Williams*
Kenneth Willis
Mason Wilson*
Phillip Wilson
Donald Wray
Ronnie Wray

Seth Wray
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2,235.75
36,150.48
315.00
34,938.48
9,261.76
34,938.48
34,938.48
140.00
34,938.48
53,626.56
29,267.16
105.00
39,487.36
34,938.48
35,645.48
8,987.07
40,560.00
35,295.00
24,000.00
24,873.89
35.00
315.00
34,938.48
33,367.64
53,626.56
53,626.56
35,940.00
3,138.03
39,800.04
40,560.00
34,938.48
34,938.48
34,938.48
34,938.48
38,477.63
1,428.27
11,801.25
16,018.75
37,091.92
34,938.48
34,938.48
950.00
40,560.00
20,339.38
40,560.00
40,560.00
40,560.00
40,452.75

Allen made a moftion to approve the reappointment of Tabbitha Kiener to the Geary 522
EMS Board; term expiring February 2025. Scheffler seconded the motion. Voting aye
were Allen, Scheffler, and Schuliz.

Scheffler made a motion to approve the reappointment of Mary Lee Jones to the Blaine
County 522 EMS Board for a five (5) year term; expiring January 2026. Allen seconded
the motion. Voting aye were Scheffler, Allen, and Schultz.



Allen made a motion to approve four (4) application for road crossing permits for Enable
Gas Gathering, LLC located 1) to cross county road EW 940 approximately 9.1 miles west
of intersection of CR EW 0940 & US 281 and further described as 385 feet east from the
southwest corner of Section 28, Township 14N, Range 12W; 2) to cross county road EW
0940 approximately 8.4 miles west of intersection CR EW 0940 & US 281 and further
described as 1,365 feet west from the southeast corner of Section 28, Township 14N,
Range 12W; 3) to cross county road NS 2520 approximately 10 miles west of 686’ north of
intersection of CR EW 0940 and further described as 686 feet north from the southwest
corner of Section 29, Township 14N, Range 12W; 4) to cross county road EW 940
approximately 10 miles west of intersection of CR EW 0940 & US 281 and further described
as 159 feet west from the southeast corner of Section 30, Township 14N, Range 12W-all in
District #1. Scheffler seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen, Scheffler, and
Schultz.

Allen made a motion to approve the request from the Geary Fire Department to
purchase misc. equipment from Border States Electric Supply totaling $4,262.36. Scheffler
seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen, Scheffler, and Schultz.

2-M18 fuel 5pc combo kit $637.00ea $1,274.00
2-M18 fuel 9in cut of saw $550.57ea $1,101.14
2-M18 rocket tower light/charger $366.67ea $733.34
2-USB rechargeable 1100L flashlight $66.5%9ea $133.18
2-M18 fuel chainsaw tool only $281.61ea $563.22
2-Gen Il HTIW 2 “ring bare $228.74ea $457 .48

Schultz made a motion to approve the request from the Okeene Fire Department to
purchase misc. equipment to ouffit a command truck from Cooper Creek Mfg., Inc.
totaling $11,150.00. Allen seconded the motion. Voting aye were Schultz, Allen, and
Scheffler.

Allen made a motion to approve the title sheet for the roadway project located 1 mile
south of NS 257/EW 94 intersection, extending 5 miles east on CR EW 94 (major collector
06-40C & 06-30C); Project No. J2-8704(04)RB; Job No. 28704(04)-District #1. Scheffler
seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen, Scheffler, and Schultz.

Scheffler made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Allen. Voting aye were
Scheffler, Allen, and Schultz.

BRANDON SCHULTZ, CHAIRMAN

MIKE ALLEN, MEMBER

RAYMOND SCHEFFLER, MEMBER
ATTEST:

D.JENNIFER HAIGLER, COUNTY CLERK
(SEAL)
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