MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF BLAINE COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ON JANUARY 19, 2021, IN WATONGA, OKLAHOMA.

The Blaine County Board of Commissioners met with the following members present: Brandon Schultz, Chairman; Mike Allen, Member; Raymond Scheffler, Member; and Jennifer Haigler, County Clerk.

Others present were: Rhonda Lance, Cyndi Arnold, Jill Driever, Jim Shelton, Becky Bedwell, Brenda Rice, Donna Hoskins, Travis Daugherty, Christy Matli, and Rian Parker.

The advance public notice for the meeting was posted on three exit doors to the Courthouse and in the County Clerk's Office on January 15, 2021, at 9:00 A.M.

Allen made a motion to approve agenda and amending to include vendor name on item #10 and changing the wording on item #11 to state outfitting a command truck. Scheffler seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen, Scheffler, and Schultz.

Scheffler made a motion to approve the **minutes from the January 11, 2021** regular meeting. Allen seconded the motion. Voting aye were Scheffler, Allen, and Schultz.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

No Action taken on the annual jail inspection.

NEW BUSINESS:

REGULAR BUSINESS:

Allen made a motion to approve **Blanket Purchase Orders**, which are on file in the County Clerk's Office for public inspection on Monday through Friday from 8:00 AM to 4:00 PM. Scheffler seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen, Scheffler, and Schultz.

Scheffler made a motion to approve the **Payroll Claims**. Allen seconded the motion. Voting aye were Scheffler, Allen, and Schultz.

Allen made a motion to approve the **detention transportation claims to the Sheriff Department from the State of Oklahoma Office of Juvenile Affairs**. Scheffler seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen, Scheffler, and Schultz.

Allen made a motion to approve the **declaration of surplus for the Sheriff Department for** a 2011 F-150 Ford pick-up; this is correcting the declaration of surplus approved during the January 11, 2021 BOC meeting that had incorrect information listed. Scheffler seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen, Scheffler, and Schultz.

Scheffler made a motion to approve the **employment of Stacey Walters as Jail Administrator for the Sheriff Department effective January 4, 2021**. Allen seconded the motion. Voting aye were Scheffler, Allen, and Schultz.

Allen made a motion to approve the **publication of annual salaries for Blaine County**. Scheffler seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen, Scheffler, and Schultz.

As per Senate Bill 484, 19 O.S. 1981, 444, the annual salaries of all county employees are to be published in February. Please note that these are annual salaries and those with an asterisk (*) indicate salaries that are less than twelve (12) months.

BLAINE COUNTY EMPLOYEES 2020 Wages

George Allen	\$ 42,793.75	Rhonda Lance	\$ 42,640.00
Michael Allen	\$ 53,626.56	Jennifer Lang	\$ 34,938.48
Antonio Almaguer	\$ 53,626.56	Carolyn Lawson	\$ 40,560.00
Aaron Arias Vales*	\$ 6,699.92	Belen Locke*	\$ 27,314.86
Lacey Arias Vales	\$ 34,938.48	Jana Loewen	\$ 30,000.72
Adrian Arnold	\$ 40,618.50	Michael Mangrum*	\$ 6,337.50
Cynthia Arnold	\$ 42,640.00	Beth Massey	\$ 36,738.48
Logan Arnold	\$ 40,560.00	Christy Matli	\$ 53,626.56
Kenneth Ashby	\$ 40,560.00	Michael McCullah	\$ 40,560.00

Danny Aytes	\$ 36,949.87	Pamela McCullah*	\$ 2,235.75
Stephanie Baker	\$ 34,938.48	Dwight Mcgee	\$ 36,150.48
Sabra Barnes	\$ 37,051.92	Lana Melchor*	\$ 315.00
Christina Beavers	\$ 34,938.48	Kristy Miller	\$ 34,938.48
Donna Bell	\$ 34,938.48	Marie Milligan*	\$ 9,261.76
Rhonda Bizzell	\$ 37,051.92	Jessica Montoya	\$ 34,938.48
Jamie Black*	\$ 16,412.50	Julia Nagel	\$ 34,938.48
Brady Blankenship*	\$ 6,037.50	Jodi Nelson-Vowell*	\$ 140.00
Donald Brown	\$ 40,750.13	Allison Parker	\$ 34,938.48
Kelli Brown	\$ 37,051.92	Rian Parker	\$ 53,626.56
Lori Brown*	\$ 30,498.00	James Pate*	\$ 29,267.16
Bronc Bryant*	\$ 200.00	Rudy Patzowsky*	\$ 105.00
Kristi Campos	\$ 35,878.27	William Pittman	\$ 39,487.36
Crystal Campos-Perez	\$ 34,938.48	Deborah Plummer	\$ 34,938.48
Robert Cancemi*	\$ 26,193.50	Jason Porter	\$ 35,645.48
Justin Chapman	\$ 40,560.00	Steven Reed*	\$ 8,987.07
Jennifer Coffman	\$ 36,738.48	Ronald Reyburn	\$ 40,560.00
Carrie D. Compton*	\$ 5,262.19	Brenda Rice	\$ 35,295.00
Louise Cooper	\$ 34,938.48	Dwain Richey	\$ 24,000.00
Allen Cowan	\$ 34,938.48	David Robertson*	\$ 24,873.89
Eric Denning	\$ 35,948.48	Sandra Roever*	\$ 35.00
Jill Driever	\$ 40,560.00	Mike Russell*	\$ 315.00
Paul Edsall	\$ 34,938.48	Cassi Scheffler	\$ 34,938.48
Tammy Edsall	\$ 31,765.56	Danny Scheffler	\$ 33,367.64
Randy Garrett*	\$ 32,905.00	Raymond Scheffler	\$ 53,626.56
Jarrett George	\$ 36,049.48	Brandon Schultz	\$ 53,626.56
Thomas Gibbons*	\$ 4,200.00	Brian Seville*	\$ 35,940.00
Monty Goodwin	\$ 35,849.98	Jessica Shannon*	\$ 3,138.03
Denice Green	\$ 34,978.48	James Shelton	\$ 39,800.04
Robert Greer	\$ 35,000.77	Dwight Slagell	\$ 40,560.00
James Gregerson	\$ 38,480.00	Christina Smith	\$ 34,938.48
John Gregerson	\$ 40,560.00	John Smith	\$ 34,938.48
Randy Gunsaulis	\$ 37,786.13	Candace Stinson	\$ 34,938.48
Jennifer Haigler	\$ 53,626.56	Brandy Stratton	\$ 34,938.48
Gayle Hajny*	\$ 1,208.24	Terence Sullins*	\$ 38,477.63
Phil Harney	\$ 38,480.00	Richard Swaggart*	\$ 1,428.27
Brittany Harris	\$ 26,411.54	Barbara Underwood*	\$ 11,801.25
Darryl Hicks	\$ 40,560.00	Heather Veiths*	\$ 16,018.75
Donna Hoskins	\$ 53,626.56	Laura Waugh	\$ 37,091.92
Edgar laheta-Porras*	\$ 8,400.00	Joann West	\$ 34,938.48
Keith Jacks	\$ 40,560.00	Joshua Wilder	\$ 34,938.48
Gerald Jantzen	\$ 40,560.00	Vicki Williams*	\$ 950.00
Larry Jenkins*	\$ 80.00	Kenneth Willis	\$ 40,560.00
Sabrina Keenan*	\$ 4,705.00	Mason Wilson*	\$ 20,339.38
Jacob Klassen	\$ 40,560.00	Phillip Wilson	\$ 40,560.00
Adrian Lamar	\$ 38,480.00	Donald Wray	\$ 40,560.00
		Ronnie Wray	\$ 40,560.00
		Seth Wray	\$ 40,452.75

Allen made a motion to approve the **reappointment of Tabbitha Kiener to the Geary 522 EMS Board; term expiring February 2025**. Scheffler seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen, Scheffler, and Schultz.

Scheffler made a motion to approve the **reappointment of Mary Lee Jones to the Blaine County 522 EMS Board for a five (5) year term; expiring January 2026**. Allen seconded the motion. Voting aye were Scheffler, Allen, and Schultz.

Allen made a motion to approve four (4) application for road crossing permits for Enable Gas Gathering, LLC located 1) to cross county road EW 940 approximately 9.1 miles west of intersection of CR EW 0940 & US 281 and further described as 385 feet east from the southwest corner of Section 28, Township 14N, Range 12W; 2) to cross county road EW 0940 approximately 8.4 miles west of intersection CR EW 0940 & US 281 and further described as 1,365 feet west from the southeast corner of Section 28, Township 14N, Range 12W; 3) to cross county road NS 2520 approximately 10 miles west of 686' north of intersection of CR EW 0940 and further described as 686 feet north from the southwest corner of Section 29, Township 14N, Range 12W; 4) to cross county road EW 940 approximately 10 miles west of intersection of CR EW 0940 & US 281 and further described as 159 feet west from the southeast corner of Section 30, Township 14N, Range 12W-all in District #1. Scheffler seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen, Scheffler, and Schultz.

Allen made a motion to approve the **request from the Geary Fire Department to purchase misc. equipment from Border States Electric Supply totaling \$4,262.36**. Scheffler seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen, Scheffler, and Schultz.

2-M18 fuel 5pc combo kit	\$637.00ea	\$1,274.00
2-M18 fuel 9in cut of saw	\$550.57ea	\$1,101.14
2-M18 rocket tower light/charger	\$366.67ea	\$733.34
2-USB rechargeable 1100L flashlight	\$66.59ea	\$133.18
2-M18 fuel chainsaw tool only	\$281.61ea	\$563.22
2-Gen II HTIW ½ "ring bare	\$228.74ea	\$457.48

Schultz made a motion to approve the request from the Okeene Fire Department to purchase misc. equipment to outfit a command truck from Cooper Creek Mfg., Inc. totaling \$11,150.00. Allen seconded the motion. Voting aye were Schultz, Allen, and Scheffler.

Allen made a motion to approve the **title sheet for the roadway project located 1 mile south of NS 257/EW 94 intersection, extending 5 miles east on CR EW 94 (major collector 06-40C & 06-30C); Project No. J2-8704(04)RB; Job No. 28704(04)-**District #1. Scheffler seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen, Scheffler, and Schultz.

Scheffler made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Allen. Voting aye were Scheffler, Allen, and Schultz.

	BRANDON SCHULTZ, CHAIRMAN
	MIKE ALLEN, MEMBER
ATTEST:	RAYMOND SCHEFFLER, MEMBER
D.JENNIFER HAIGLER, COUNTY CLERK (SEAL)	***********